13

Introduction

The base scenario examined in detail in this report ( January 30
th

)  served as the control point for

the following scenarios.  In order not to duplicate the methodology text, this section of the report

presents a summary analysis of various unit mix and percent affordable requirement scenarios

and their resulting fiscal profiles.  Using the same data and methodologies for service cost and

revenue this portion of the report assumes that the general service costs associated with each

scenario remains constant at $161,000 per year but that the school costs and revenues collected

due to changes in unit mix and affordable requirements drive the alternate fiscal outcomes.

Please note, given the finding that the base scenario (50% one bedroom, 40% two bedroom and

10% three bedroom) generates a revenue neutral profile.   No scenario has been included that

will create a negative profile.  Also all annual revenues include $30,000 in excise taxes.

Alternate 1:

Increase one bedroom component from 50% to 60%; reduce two bedroom component to 30%

maintain 10% three bedroom component; and the 25% affordable requirement.

 Number of students: a decline of 6 students from 41 to 35.

 Reduction in service costs of $77,000; from $712,000 to $635,000.

 Change in assessed value: minus 2.5 million; a tax revenue decline of $28,000 from

$718,000 to $690,000.

 Cost to revenue ratio 0.92, slightly positive fiscal profile.

 Annual revenue benefit: $55,000.

Conclusion: A small annual fiscal benefit is generated; primarily due to a reduction in number

of students from 41 to 35.

Alternate 2

An increase in the one bedroom component from 50% to 70%; a 20% two bedroom component;

a 10% three bedroom component and maintain 25% affordable.

 Change in student number from base scenario: a decline of 12 students from 41 to 29.

 Reduction in service costs of $154,000; from $712,000 to $558,000.

 Change in assessed value: minus 5 million; a tax revenue decline of $56,000 from

$718,000 to $662,000.

 Cost to revenue ratio 0.84; moderately positive fiscal profile positive profile.

 Annual revenue benefit: $104,000

Conclusion: A 70% one bedroom component with 10% three bedrooms an 25% affordable

generates a moderate annual benefit due to significant reduction in student generation from 41

to 29.

14

Alternate 3

Maintain one bedroom component at 50%; increase two bedroom component to 50%; eliminate

three bedrooms: maintain 25% affordable.

 Change in student number from base scenario: a student decline of from 41 to 27.

 Reduction in service costs $180,000; a decline from $712,000 to $532,000.

 Change in assessed value: minus 6 million; a tax revenue decline of $68,000 from

$718,000 to $650,000.

 Cost to revenue ratio of 0.82; moderately positive.

 Annual revue benefit: $118,000.

Conclusion: Moderate gain in annual benefit as compared to Alternate 2 due to a significant

reduction in average annual students 41 to 27.  A corollary to this scenario: If the unit mix

changed to 60% one bedroom the annual benefit would increase to approximately $150,000 due

to a further reduction in students 3 to 4.

Comments on Alternatives 1-3.

We can improve the fiscal outcome of the base scenario by either removing three bedrooms or by

increasing the percentage of one bedroom units but the improvements are modest except in

instance where all three bedrooms are removed.  Maintenance of the 25% affordable factor acts

as a significant fiscal drag in Scenarios 1-3.

Alternate 4

Maintain unit mix of the base scenario and reduce affordable rate to 12.5%

 Change in student number from base scenario: a decline of 8 students from 41 to  33

 Reduction in service costs of $103,000; from $712,000 to $609,000.

 Change in assessed value; increases by approximately 5 million; revenue increases by

$56,000 from $718,000 to $774,000.

 Cost to revenue ratio 0.79; strong moderate positive fiscal outcome.

 Annual revenue benefit: $165,000.

Conclusion: The base scenario moves to a moderate positive fiscal profile by reducing

affordable rate by 50%.  Assessed values increase and school costs drop by one third.

Alternate 5

Increase one bedroom units to 60%, maintain 10% three bedroom; reduce the affordable rate to

12.5%

 Change in student number from base scenario: students decline by 16 from 41 to 25.

15

 Reduction in service costs $205,000; from $712,000 to $503,000

 Change in assessed value:  increase by approximately 4 million; revenue increases